RESOLUTION FY 2013-36

Contract and Salary Compensation for President Valdez

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of Edison Community College dictate that the employment contract of Dr. Valdez be modified as follows:

- Article 1.01 The term of the contract shall now extend until June 30, 2016
- Article 3.01 Annual salary will now be set at \$155,000
- Article 4.02 Piqua Country Club membership shall now be deleted from this contract

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees notes that Dr. Valdez's compensation, while increased, is offset in part through the elimination of certain contract related costs and lower than anticipated costs in other areas of the contract, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees also notes that Dr. Valdez's salary remains below the midpoint among his peers in the Ohio Community College system.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of Edison Community College that President Valdez's contract be modified as stated.